

# Application for Approval of a Renewable Energy Project

Ce formulaire est disponible en français

For O	office Use Only	
Reference Number	Date (y/m/d)	Initials

Form ID: 244481

## **Application Summary**

7	Project Name (Project identifier to be used as a reference in correspondence)									
_	Penn Energy - Ridgefield									
	Project Description Summary (This summary should reflect the description in the documents upon which consultation has been completed and if it does not, the difference should be highlighted) The proposed project is a Class 3 Solar Power Generation Facility located in the City of Kawartha Lakes, with a total Electrical Energy Generation Capacity of not more than 8.0 megawatts (MW) of AC power. The facility will consist of photo-voltaic (PV) modules installed on immobile, ground-mounted rack structures. The panels will be oriented towards the Southern sky and tilted at a fixed angle toward the sun. Natural features found within the Project Location include one possible natural feature within the project location and three significant natural features within 120m. Within the project location is possible Reptile Hibernacula. Within 120m are generalized significant wildlife habitat along the north, east and west, wetlands to the north and east and woodlands to the north, east and west. Possible turtle nesting and wintering and amphibian breeding habitat are also located within 120m. Mitigation measures to avoid impact to these features are details in the Environmental Impact Study, Construction Plan Report and Design and Operations Report (Environmental Effects Monitoring Plan).  The project components are located within previously cleared crop/grazing lands.									
	Required Information Completed (yes or no)									
✓	Project Name & Description	Yes								
$\checkmark$	Section 1: Applicant Information	Yes								
<b>√</b>	Section 2: Project Information	Yes								
$\checkmark$	Section 3: Site Information	Yes								
<b>√</b>	Section 4: Required Documents	Yes								
	Application Status: FORM COMPLETE		Email Form Print Completed Form							
	Summary:									
	Type of Application		Type of Renewable Energy Generation Facility							
	New Application		Solar Photo Voltaic Class 3.							
	Total Maximum Name Plate Capacity									
	8 MW									
	Total Expected Generation Capacity									
	8 MW									

# **Section 1: Applicant Information**

1.1 Applicant Information (Owner of v	vorks/facility)								
Applicant Name (legal name of individual or or		Business Identification Number							
Ridgefield Solar Farm Partner		220747018							
Business Name (the name under which the entity is operating or trading - also referred to as trade name)  Ridgefield Solar Farm Partnership									
	ral Government cipal Government	221119 Other E	lectric Power Generatio	n					
☐ Provi	ncial Government								
Sole Proprietor Other	(describe):								
Business Activity Description (a description	of the business endeavour, this	may include products sold, serv	ices provided or machinery	//equipment used, etc.)					
Developing and operating so									
1.2 Applicant Physical Address Civic Address- Street information (includes	stroot number, name, type and	direction)	Ur	nit Identifier (i.e. apartment number)					
	street number, name, type and	unectiony		uite 1801					
1 Yonge Street	Lot	Conc.	Part	Reference Plan					
Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided)	LOU	Julian State of the State of th							
Municipality /Unorganized Township C	County/District	Province/State	Country	Postal Code					
Toronto		Ontario	Canada	M5E 1W7					
Telephone Number (include area code & ext.	) Fax Number (include area	a code) Mobile Numb	er (include area code)	E-mail Address					
(610)668-0300 ext. 1000	(610)668-0365			Glen@PennEnergyRenewables.com					
/ 1.3 Applicant Mailing Address									
Same as Applicant Physical Address?	Yes X No (If n	o, please provide site address ir	nformation below)						
Civic Address - Street information (civic nu	mbering and street information i	including street number, name, t	ype and direction) l	Jnit Identifier (i.e. apartment number)					
620 Righters Ferry Road									
Delivery Designator	Delivery Iden	tifier	Postal Station						
Delivery Designator									
Municipality /Unorganized Township	Province/State	Country		Postal Code					
Bala cynwyd	Pennsylvania	USA		19004					
/ 1.4 Statement of Applicant									
I, the undersigned hereby declare that,	to the best of my knowled	lge:							
The information contained herein is or	complete and accurate in ev	ery way and I am aware of t	he penalties against pro	oviding false information as per					
s.184(2) of the Environmental Protect	ction Act.	얼마 아이는 아이는 아이를 하는데 다른데 그 없다.		그렇게 하다. 그리고 그리고 하면 하는데 하고 있					
I understand that by submitting this for the draft reports. Failure to submit the	orm, I am guaranteeing the ne correct information will re	completeness and accuracy sult in an incomplete applica	of all the information partition being returned.	rovided on this form and included in					
The Project Technical Information Co the EPA for the Project identified her	ontact identified below is au	thorized to act on my behalf	for the purpose of obta	ining approval under section 47.3 of					
Name of Signing Authority (please print)		Title							
Glen Tomkinson		Project Man	ager/REA Coordi	nator					
Telephone Number (including area code & e.	xtension) Fax Number (in	cluding area code)	E-mail Addre	ss					
(610)668-0300 ext. 1	1000 (610)668-0	365	Glen@Pe	ennEnergyRenewables.com					
Mobile Number (including area code)	Signature	7	Date (y/m/d)						
(484)888-3107		A STATE OF THE STA							

# **Section 2: Project Information**

2.1 Application Type								
Type of Application:								
New Renewable Energy Approval	Wh	Where Applicable provide Existing Renewable Energy Approval Number:						
Amendment to Renewable Energy A	Approval							
Application Initiated by:								
Proponent Environmental and Approvals	Branch LI Prov	incial Officer Order (attach copy)	Other (specify):					
Current Certificate(s) of Approval (please atta Certificate of Approval Number	ach a separate list if more spac Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd)		nber C	Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd)				
Certificate of Approval Number	Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd,	Certificate of Approval Nur	nber C	Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd)				
Current Permit(s) to Take Water (please atta Permit Number	ch a separate list if more space Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd,			Pate of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd)				
Permit Number	Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd	Permit Number		Date of Issue (yyyy/mm/dd)				
Project Schedule Estimated date for start of construction/inst 2013/06/01	allation <i>(yyyy/mm/dd)</i>	Estimated date for start of o	operation ( <i>yyyy/mm/</i>	cid)				
<ul> <li>The information contained herein and in every way and I am aware of the p</li> <li>I understand that by submitting this for correct information will result in the a</li> <li>That the information contained in the</li> <li>I have used the most recent application www.ene.gov.on.ca</li> </ul>	enalties against providing form, I am guaranteeing the pplication being returned a electronically submitted apon form (as obtained from	alse information as per s.184(2) of the completeness and accuracy of this for incomplete.  plication form is the same as the information of the Ministry of th	e Environmental P  orm and the draft d  ormation submitted  stry of the Environm	rotection Act ocuments. Failure to submit the in the hard copy submission.				
Name of Project Technical Information Cont	statistical programme and the statistical statistical statistics.	Company	EMRASHES IN COMES IN CO					
Max Frable	aoi	N/A						
Telephone Number (include area code & ext.)	Fax Number (include area	code) Mobile Number (include	area code) E-mail	mail Address				
(610)668-0300 ext. 1007	(610)668-0365	(610)213-4827	Max@	lax@PennEnergyRenewables.com				
Signature (hard copy submission MUST be	1	Date (yyyy/mm/dd)						
		please provide technical information con						
Civic Address - Street information (civic number	bering and street information in	cluding street number, name, type and dir	ection) Unit I I	dentifier (i.e. apartment number)				
620 Righters Ferry Road								
Delivery Designator	Delivery Iden	tifier Po	ostal Station					
Municipality /Unorganized Township	Province/State	Country		Postal Code				
Bala cynwyd	Pennsylvania	USA		19004				

2.3 Other Approvals for F	acility – Please att	ach a separate list if more	space is required		Separate list attache	ed?	Yes X
List all other environmental ap	provals/permits appli	ed for related to this projec	t or received in re	lation to th	nis project		
Approval Number	Approval Date (yyyy/mm/dd)	Approval Number	Approva (yyyy/mm	il Date i/dd)	Approval Number		Approval Date (yyyy/mm/dd)
Ontario Power Authority (OPA	) Registration ID (if a	pplicable)	Ontario Power	Authority	(OPA) Reference Nun	nber (if app	licable)
FIT-Z958C			FIT-FITFF	RZ1			
	Biofuel / Biogas / C		gestion Facility		Treatment Facility		oto Voltaic Fac
Wind Facility							
Class 2	L						
Class 3	Biogas	Class	2	<u> </u>	lass 2		
Class 4	Class 4			□ c	lass 3		
Class 5	If other, please de	scribe:					
	Expression to the second secon			Coop, Associated Services as one	ter of the state o	ye naveya i	
D.F. Oursentine of Fig. 444	.:						
2.5 Generation of Electric Total Maximum Name Plate C			otal Expected Ge	eneration (	Capacity		
and the contract of the contra	MAL	= 1000 kW / 1 kW = 0.001 MW)	3.0		MW	/ (1 MW = 100	00 kW / 1 kW = 0.00
8.0	IVIVV (1 MVV =	- 1000 KVV / 1 KVV - 0.00 1 WIVV)   1	J.U				

## **Section 3: Site Information**

3.1 Project Location -	· (the site/locatio	n where pro	oject will be located	d) Antonina kanalangan		matangga pagasa Pagasa		AY XIRLAN ENLY
Same as Applicant Physic		Yes		please provide site address	informatio		entifier (i.e. apartı	ment number)
59 KENNEDY BA	·	none						
			Lot	Conc.		Part	Refer	ence Plan
Survey Address (Legal description of the site)	)	5		1	E	1/2 LOT 5	57R101	31
Municipality / Unorganize	d Township	ı	County/District			Postal Code		
City of Kawartha l	Lakes		City of kawar	tha lakes		KOM 1L0		
Non Address Information								
The project area Snug Harbor Roa	covers one ad, Dunsfo	e 78 acr	e property lo of Kawartha	cated at the sout Lakes.	hwest	corner of Ker	nnedy Bay I	Road and
Map Datum	Zone		Geo Referen Accuracy Estimate	ce (southwest comer of prop		UTM Easting	UTM No	
NAD83	17		na	Google Earth	ר	683896.11	49237	86.45
Local Municipality / Unorganized Township (Include Name of Municipality  City of Kawartha Lakes  Clerk's Name			Address  26 Francis St, Lindsay ON K9V 5R8  Clerk's Phone/Fax			Phone (705)324-9411  E-Mail Address icurring @city kowarthalakos on ca		
Judy Currins			(705)324-9411			jcurrins@city.kawarthalakes.on.ca		
Is the project location sitt List all Upper Tier Municipal Name of Municipality City of Kawartha	ities that the proje	more Upper ct location is s	situated in. Attach a s Address	(i.e., county, regional or distr separate list if more space is a St, Lindsay, ON K9	necessary	Phone	□ No 1	
Clerk's Name	······································		Clerk's Phone/Fax			E-Mail Address		
Judy Currins			(705)324-9411			jcurrins@city.kawarthalakes.on.ca		
Is the project location situated in a Local Roads Area?  List all Local Roads Areas that the project location is situated in. Attach a separate list if more space is necessary  Name of local roads board  Address				sary	Phone	⊠ No		
O to to to			Secretary-treasu	rer's Phone/Fay		E-Mail Address		
Secretary-treasurer's Na	ime		Secretary-freasu					
Is the project location in List all Local Service Board Name of Local Service E	areas the project i	Board area ocation is situ	? uated in. Attach a sej Address	parate list if more space is ne	ecessary	Yes Phone	⊠ No	
Secretary's Name	A control of the cont		Secretary's Phor	ne/Fax		E-Mail Address		

3.3 Site I	Inform	ation -	(information about the site/location where project will be located)						
Site Name	•			MOE District Office					
Penn E	nergy	y - Ro	seplain	Peterborough District Office					
Is in any p	ortion o	of the Pro	oject location on federally owned land or a reserve?						
	Yes X No								
Is in any p	ortion c	of the Pro	ject location on Crown Land?						
	Yes	$\boxtimes$	No						
Is the Proj	ject loca	ition tha	is the subject of this application owned by the Applicant?						
$\boxtimes$	Yes		No If no, please attach the owner's name, address and a signed letter go	ranting consent for the installation and operation of the facilities					
Is the App	licant th	ne opera	ting authority of the facility that is the subject of this application?						
$\boxtimes$	Yes		$N_0$ If no, please attach the operating authority name, address and phon	e number					
Is the Proj	ject loca	ation in t	ne area of the Niagara Escarpment Plan?						
	Yes	$\times$	No						
Is the Pro	ject loca	ation in t	ne area subject to the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan?						
	Yes	$\times$	No						
Is the Pro	ject loca	ation in t	ne Protected Countryside as shown in Schedule 1 to the Greenbelt Bel	It Plan?					
	Yes	$\boxtimes$	No						
Is the Pro	ject loca	ation in t	ne Lake Simcoe Watershed as defined in the Lake Simcoe Protection	Act, 2008?					
	Yes	$\boxtimes$	No						
Is the Pro	ject loca	ation in t	ne Central Pickering Development Planning Area as shown in Schedul	le 1 to the Central Pickering Development Plan?					
	Yes	$\boxtimes$	No						
Has an Ar	rchaeolo	ogical Re	eport (s. 22) been prepared as part of the complete submission?						
$\boxtimes$	Yes		No						
Has a Hei	ritage R	eport (s.	23) been prepared as part of the complete submission?						
	Yes	$\boxtimes$	No						
Has an Ei	nvironm	ental Im	pact Study Report (s.38, s. 41 or s. 43) been prepared as part of the co	omplete submission?					
$\boxtimes$	Yes		No						
Has a Wa	iter bod	y Report	(s.39, s. 40, s.44 s. 45) been prepared as part of the complete submis	ssion?					
	Yes	$\times$	No						

#### Section 4: Required Documents – Table 1 of the Regulation

<u> </u>	Mandatory	Attachment		Attac			o this application and is subject to the FOIPPA and EBF Reference	Confidential* (√)			
*	Yes	Proof of Legal Name of Applicant	$\boxtimes$	Yes		No	Attachment 1: Corporate Documents				
*	Yes	A map that identifies the project location.	$\boxtimes$	Yes		No	Attachment 2				
		Name, Address and Phone Number of the Operating Authority		Yes	$\boxtimes$	No					
		Name, Address and consent of land/site owner for the installation/construction and operation of the facility		Yes	$\boxtimes$	No					
*	Yes	Project Description Report	$\boxtimes$	Yes		No	Binder A				
*	Yes	Design and Operations Report	$\boxtimes$	Yes		No	Binder A				
*	Yes	Decommissioning Plan Report	X	Yes		No	Binder A				
*	Yes	Construction Plan Report	X	Yes		No	Binder A				
*	Yes	Consultation Report	X	Yes		No	Binder B				
		Development Permit under the Niagara Escarpment Planning and Development Act		Yes	X	No					
*	Yes	A copy of this application has been sent to the local district office(s)	X	Yes		No	Attachment 3				
	Other Inform	nation Submitted in Support of the Application for a	Rene	wable l	Energ	y Proj	ect				
	Title		F	Referen	ce			Confidential* (√)			
*	Acoustic A	Acoustic Assessment Report									
*	Cultural He	eritage Screening Results	В	inder A	4						
*	Archaeolog	gical Stage 1 & 2 Assessment	В	inder A	4						
*	MTC Conc	urrence Letter for Archaeological Assessment	В	inder A	4						
*	Natural He	ritage Assessment	В	Binder A							
*	MNR Confi	irmation Letter for NHA	В	Binder A							
*	Water Asse	essment	В	Binder A							
*	Proposed S	Site Plan with Aerial Photo	В	Binder A - rear pocket							
*	Proposed S	Proposed Site Plan with Existing Topography				Binder A - rear pocket					
*	Completed	Completed Checklist for Requirements under O. Reg. 359/09				with cover letter; MOE form #7746e					
*	REA Application Fee (check for \$12,844)			with cover letter; check #1525							
*	Ridgefield	Ridgefield Solar Farm Partnership Corporate Documents			Attachment 1 with cover letter						
*	Project Loc	cation Map	A	Attachment 2 with cover letter							
*	1	OE Peterborough District Office	1	ttachn							
	Are you attaching an additional list of attachments?  Yes X No				If there is not enough space to list all of the attachments included in this application package, please include an additional listing of these attachments.						

<sup>\*</sup>Please note: the release of information contained in application forms and documentation submitted in support of applications for approval is subject to the provisions of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*. This Act defines what may and may not be disclosed to the public, and is used to assess all requests for information contained in the documents on file with an application for approval. The information submitted with an application for approval may also be subject to the *Environmental Bill of Rights*. In those situations, the application and the associated non-confidential supporting documentation is made available for review by members of the public. The applicants should therefore identify all documents or portions of documents as noted above which are to be considered confidential and must provide detailed evidence in support of this claim. This evidence will be one of the factors the ministry would consider when making a decision regarding disclosure of specific documents on file.

a Penn Energy Renewables, Ltd. company

December 6, 2013

#### **VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

Ms. Ramona Alfante Senior Project Evaluator, Environmental Approvals Branch Ontario Ministry of the Environment 2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A Toronto, Ontario M4V 1L5 CANADA

RE: MOE Reference Number # 1035-935S3E – Proposed Changes "Penn Energy – Ridgefield" REA Application Amendment

Dear Ms. Alfante,

Please accept this submission of proposed changes to the "Penn Energy – Ridgefield" REA application currently under technical review.

The proposed changes primarily concern the configuration and location of inverter houses and internal laneways within the Project Location Boundary ("PLB"). These changes are being proposed to realize certain efficiencies recognized during project engineering. We are proposing **no** change whatsoever to the PLB and anticipate achieving a more efficient project footprint without any increase in site impacts. As reflected in the attached site plans, the overall number of inverter houses would be reduced from eight (8) to five (5). There will be minor re-arrangement of the solar arrays and access lanes within the PLB as a result of this consolidation of the inverter houses, which in itself constitutes a decrease in associated infrastructure. No additional mitigation measures are anticipated to be necessary as the proposed changes – which are all taking place within the previously established PLB – have no negative impacts to the environment.

As mentioned above, attached please find a plan depicting the Ridgefield project's previous configuration (dated August 31, 2012) as originally submitted with the REA application package, and a plan depicting the proposed configuration (dated September 4, 2013) that articulates the aforementioned minor changes.

The REA documents that were revised due to the proposed changes are attached and labeled as such. The following table lists any revisions/updates made to each REA document as a result of the proposed project change(s), where applicable:

REA Document	Impact or Necessary Change
Project Description Report	Revised Document Attached; Page 2 Edited to
1 Toject Description Report	Reflect Consolidation of Inverter Houses
	Revised Document Attached; Page 7 Edited to
Design & Operations Report	Reflect Consolidation of Inverter Houses; Page
	23 New Proposed Site Plan Inserted
Construction Plan Report	Proposed Changes N/A
Decommissioning Plan Report	Proposed Changes N/A
Cultural Heritage Report	Proposed Changes N/A
Arabacalogical Assessment Papert	Proposed Changes N/A; See Attached MTCS
Archaeological Assessment Report	Re-Confirmation E-Mail
Natural Haritaga Assassment Banart	Proposed Changes N/A; See Attached MNR
Natural Heritage Assessment Report	Re-Confirmation E-Mail
Water Bodies Assessment	Proposed Changes N/A
Acquetic Accomment Penert	Revised Document Attached; Reflects Inverter
Acoustic Assessment Report	House Re-Situation and Consolidation
Consultation Report	Proposed Changes N/A
	Revised Document Attached; Reflects Inverter
Site Plan	House Re-Situation and Consolidation, Minor
	Rearrangement of Solar Arrays and Access
	Lanes within the PLB

I have also attached e-mail correspondence from the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport (dated November 21, 2013) and the Ministry of Natural Resources (dated November 19, 2013) which confirms their respective comfort with the proposed changes. These re-confirmation letters came in response to my sharing the original and revised plans with each Ministry for their review.

Lastly, please find attached a final, revised AAR for the Ridgefield project that takes into account the proposed changes.

I look forward to your feedback on these items. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any additional questions or concerns, or if you'd like to discuss any other aspects of the project; thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Cyrus Tingley

Cyrus Tingley